

Michael A. Bamberger (pro haec)
Devereux Chatillon (pro haec)
SNR Denton US LLP
1221 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10020
Telephone: 212-768-6756
Facsimile: 212-768-6800
Email: michael.bamberger@snrdenton.com

D. John McKay
Law Offices of D. John McKay
117 E. Cook Ave.
Anchorage AK 99501
(907) 274-3154
mckay@alaska.net

Thomas Stenson
ACLU of Alaska Foundation
1057 W. Fireweed Lane
Suite 207
Anchorage, AK 99503

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF ALASKA**

**AMERICAN BOOKSELLERS FOUNDATION FOR FREE
EXPRESSION, et al.**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**DANIEL S. SULLIVAN, in his official capacity as
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF ALASKA,**

Defendant.

Civil No. 3:10-cv-00193-RRB

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction.....	1
Summary of Argument	2
Statement Of Uncontested Facts.....	3
I. The Statute	3
II. The Plaintiffs.....	5
III. The Internet.....	5
IV. Alternatives to the Amended Act.....	5
Argument: Plaintiffs Are Entitled To Summary Judgment	6
I. Plaintiffs Meet the Standard for Summary Judgment.....	6
II. There is No Genuine Dispute as to Material Facts	7
III. Plaintiffs Are Entitled to Judgment As a Matter of Law	8
A. The Admitted Absence of a Scierer Requirement for the Recipient’s Age and for the Nature of the Contents of the Material Renders the Entire Statute Unconstitutional Under the First Amendment.....	8
B. The Amended Act’s Restrictions on Electronic/Internet Distribution Violate The First Amendment.	9
1. The Supreme Court Has Ruled That Internet Regulations Such as the Amended Act Are Per Se Unconstitutional Because They Ban Speech That Is Constitutionally Protected Speech for Adults.....	11
2. The Amended Act Unconstitutionally Restricts Older Minors’ First Amendment Rights.	13
3. The Amended Act Cannot Survive Strict Scrutiny.....	14
C. The Amended Act Violates The Commerce Clause.	19
1. The Amended Act Impermissibly Attempts To Regulate Commercial Activity Entirely In Other States.....	19
2. The Amended Act Directly Burdens A Means Of Commerce That Inherently Requires Nationally Uniform Regulation.....	21

3. The Balance Of Benefits And Burdens Strongly Disfavors The Amended Act.22

D. The Amended Act’s Restrictions on Physical Distribution Violates The First Amendment.....23

E. The Amended Act Is Unconstitutionally Vague.23

Conclusion25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>ACLU v. Gonzales</i> , 478 F. Supp. 2d 775 (E.D. Pa. 2007)	3, 17, 23, 24
<i>ACLU v. Johnson</i> , 194 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 1999)	3, 20, 22
<i>ACLU v. Mukasey</i> , 534 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1032 (2009)	3, 24
<i>ACLU v. Napolitano</i> , Civ. No. 00-0505 (D.Ariz. June 14, 2002), <i>sub nom. ACLU v. Goddard</i> , 2004 WL 3770439 (D. Ariz. Apr. 23, 2004).....	3
<i>Am. Booksellers Ass’n v. Virginia</i> , 882 F.2d 125 (4th Cir. 1989)	14
<i>Am. Booksellers v. Webb</i> , 919 F.2d 1493 (11th Cir. 1990)	12, 14
<i>Am. Libraries Ass’n v. Pataki</i> , 969 F. Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	passim
<i>Amer. Booksellers Found. for Free Expression v. Dean</i> , 342 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003).....	3, 15
<i>American Booksellers Foundation for Free Expression v. Coakley</i> , 2010 WL 4273802 (D. Mass. Oct. 26, 2010).....	3, 8, 9
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	11
<i>Baggett v. Bullitt</i> , 377 U.S. 360 (1964).....	24
<i>Bloom v. Teamster Affiliates Pension Plan</i> , 2008 WL 3200763 (D. Alaska Aug. 5, 2008).....	6, 8
<i>Board of Educ. v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982).....	13
<i>Bolger v. Young Drug. Products Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983).....	12

<i>Butler v. Michigan</i> , 352 U.S. 380 (1957).....	11
<i>Carey v. Population Servs., Int’l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977).....	13
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n</i> , 372 S.E.2d 618 (Va. 1988).....	14
<i>CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp.</i> , 481 U.S. 69 (1987).....	22
<i>Cyberspace Commc’ns, Inc. v. Engler</i> , 142 F. Supp. 2d 827 (E.D. Mich. 2001).....	3, 20, 22
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomms. Consortium v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996).....	11, 17
<i>Edgar v. Mite Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982).....	22
<i>Erznoznick v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975).....	13
<i>Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989).....	16
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 370 U.S. 629 (1968).....	24
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968).....	12
<i>Hamling v. U.S.</i> , 418 U.S. 87 (1974).....	8
<i>Healy v. Beer Institute</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	19
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001)	12
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973).....	24
<i>N.A.A.C.P. v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	24

<i>Ozonloff v. Berzak</i> , 744 F.2d 224 (1st Cir. 1984).....	24
<i>People v. Kozlow</i> , 8 N.Y. 3d 554, 838 N.Y.S. 2d 800 (Ct. App. 2007)	25
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1907).....	22
<i>PSInet, Inc. v. Chapman</i> , 362 F.3d 227 (4th Cir. 2004)	3, 20
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	14
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	passim
<i>Sable Commc'n of Cal., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....	11, 15, 17
<i>Smith v. California</i> , 361 U.S. 147 (1960).....	8
<i>Southeast Booksellers Ass'n v. McMaster</i> , 371 F. Supp. 2d 773 (D.S.C. 2005).....	3
<i>Southern Pacific Co. v. Arizona ex rel. Sullivan</i> , 325 U.S. 761 (1945).....	21, 22
<i>State v. Simmons</i> , 944 So.2d 317 (Fla. 2006).....	19
<i>State v. Weidner</i> , 611 N.W. 2d. 684 (Wis. 2000).....	3
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Comm. School Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	13
<i>Turner Broad. System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	14, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	11, 14
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	23

STATUTES

13 V.S.A. § 2828.....18

Ark. C. Ann § 5-68-501(3)9

AS 11.41.45217

AS 11.41.4557, 18

AS 11.61.1281, 3, 4

AS 11.61.128(a)(1)4

AS 12.05.01020

Colo. R.S. § 18-7-501(3).....9

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 272, §§ 28 & 319

N.Y. Pen. L. §§ 235.05, 235.219

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Pornography, National Research Council, *Youth, Pornography, and the Internet* 11-13
(Dick Thornburgh & Herbert S. Lin, eds., 2002).....10

Senate Bill No. 222, 26th Leg., 2d Sess. (2010).....1, 3
